

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.10

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35575/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 17/12/2009 in WP No.4962/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

VARSHA BHOPAL KAMBLE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 03/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. R.R. Deshpande,Adv.
Mrs. U.R. Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv. for
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhary, learned
counsel for the petitioner.

In the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of
respondent No.3 - Principal, Smt. Gangamai Vidya Mandir- it

2

has been stated that pursuant to the advertisement issued
for filling the vacant post of Shikshan Sevak in the
Scheduled Caste category, the school conducted the
interviews on July 9, 2010 and one Anjana Choure appeared
and was selected. Anjana Choure is a Schedule Tribe
candidate and she has joined on July 12, 2010.

Having regard to the above fact, we are satisfied
that the impugned order does not call for any interference

in our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of
India.

Delay condoned.

Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master